2014. Basic earnings per common share for the year ended
December 31, 2015 was $0.69, a decrease of $0.71 from the
basic earnings per common share of $1.40 for the year
ended December 31, 2014. Diluted earnings per common
share for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $0.61, a
decrease of $0.62 from diluted earnings per common share
of $1.23 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The net
income available to common shareholders and the basic and
diluted earnings per common share decreased primarily
because of the decrease in net income between the periods
that was partially offset by a reduction in the dividends paid
on the outstanding Preferred Stock. On February 17, 2015
the Company redeemed the final 10,000 shares of its
outstanding Preferred Stock and, as a result, no dividends
were required to be paid on the Preferred Stock after that
date.

 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

16

Financial Condition
Loans Receivable, Net
The following table sets forth the information on the Company's loan portfolio in dollar amounts and percentages before
deductions for deferred fees and discounts and allowances for losses as of the dates indicated:

   December 31,
   2016   2015   2014   2013   2012
(Dollars in thousands)   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent
Real Estate Loans:

One-to-four family .....   $ 103,255   18.41%   $ 90,945   19.24%   $ 69,841   18.70%   $ 76,467   19.31%   $ 97,037   20.40%
Multi-family .....   36,777   6.56   12,324   2.61   15,700   4.20   8,113   2.05   11,756   2.47
Commercial .....   230,955   41.18   196,926   41.65   163,365   43.73   178,486   45.06   220,721   46.39
Construction or development .....   31,348   5.59   38,103   8.05   12,603   3.37   7,851   1.98   12,430   2.61

Total real estate loans .....   402,335   71.74   338,298   71.55   261,509   70.00   270,917   68.40   341,944   71.87
Other Loans:

Consumer Loans:
Automobile .....   3,036   0.54   2,885   0.61   1,124   0.30   971   0.25   623   0.13
Home equity line .....   40,476   7.22   38,980   8.24   36,832   9.86   36,178   9.13   36,521   7.68
Home equity .....   16,302   2.91   14,782   3.13   12,420   3.33   11,629   2.94   11,390   2.39
Recreational vehicles.....   7,553   1.35   2,650   0.56   0   0.00   0   0.00   0   0.00
Other .....   5,916   1.05   5,118   1.08   4,549   1.22   4,645   1.17   5,441   1.15

Total consumer loans .....   73,283   13.07   64,415   13.62   54,925   14.71   53,423   13.49   53,975   11.35
Commercial business loans.....   85,176   15.19   70,106   14.83   57,122   15.29   71,709   18.11   79,854   16.78

Total other loans .....   158,459   28.26   134,521   28.45   112,047   30.00   125,132   31.60   133,829   28.13
Total loans .....   560,794   100.00%   472,819   100.00%   373,556   100.00%   396,049   100.00%   475,773   100.00%

Less:
Unamortized discounts .....   20   16   14   33   33
Net deferred loan (costs) fees ....   (300)   (91)   97   0   87
Allowance for losses .....   9,903   9,709   8,332   11,401   21,608

Total loans receivable, net   $ 551,171   $ 463,185   $ 365,113   $ 384,615   $ 454,045

In 2016, the Company’s loan portfolio increased because of
an increase in the loan originations as a result of an
improving economy and an increase in lending staff. The
loan portfolio also increased $6.0 million as a result of the
acquisition that occurred in the second quarter of 2016.
Because of the enhanced lending staff and the improving
economic conditions projected, it is anticipated that the size
of our overall loan portfolio will continue to increase in
2017.

Single family real estate loans were $103.3 million at